
Ali 

Decision No. 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF- THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application ) 
of CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE -COMPANY~) 
a -corporation~ for an order author- ) 
izing it to increase rates charged ) 
for water service in the StoCkton ) 
district. s. 

Application No.. 41389' 

, -

MeCutchen~ Doyle, Brown & Enersen, by Robert 
Minf: Brown an<1 A. Crawford Greene, jr.~ xor 
app l.cant. 

Monroe N. Langdon and Bruce Mc1<night~ for City 
---Of Stockton and County of' Sin Joaquin, 

pro1:estants. 
CI;:il M. Sa-royan, John R .. Gillanders and. L. L •. 

Thormoa, for the comiiiission staff. 

OPINION ------..- ... -

California Water Service Company filed this application 

August 10, 19S9~ seeking authority to incr.esse rates for water serv­

ice in its Stockton district by 20 percent, or approximately $330 ,000 

annually. Public hearings were held before Examiner James F. Haley 

at Stockton on January 4 ~ 5 and" 20, 1960, and the application waS 

submitted on the latter date, subject 1:0 the receipt of transcript 

snd a late-filed eXhibit ~ch were subsequ~tly filed w1ththe 

Commission. On April 27, 1960, following issuance of Decision No .. 

59926~ dated April 12, 1960~ in Case No. 6148~ in the matter of the 

_ investigation on the Commission' s ~ motion concerning. the proper 

treatment for rate-making purposea tQ be accorded liberalized depre­

ciation, submission was set aside.and the application reopened 'for 

further hearing. for the. purpose of determining applicant f s poSition 
,I . 

as to· whether or not it. intends to take liberalized depreciation 

under Section 167 of the Internal Revenue Code for the year of 1959 

and· Subsequent years. thereafter. Such further hearing' was held' before 

COtDDlissioner C. Lyn Fox and Examiner Raley at San F:z:aucis.co on June 29» 

1960, and the application was, resubmitted. 

-1-



e 
A.. 41389 AH 

Applicant's Operations, 

Applicant provides public utility water service in 18 oper­

ating districts, all in California. Each district is operated 

separately~ there being no interconnection of water plant between 

districts. Each district is locally operated under the supervision 

of the company's main office in San Jose. Customer bills are pre­

pared at' a central billing office in Stockton.. Water meters are 

repaired and tested in two eentral shops located in Stockton and 

East,Los Angeles. Separate tariff schedules and accounting records 

are maintained for each district. 

At the end of 1958, in all of its districts, applicant 

served 232,161 water customers and had 456 employees. Its total 

investment in water plant~ including plant under construction,was 

$76,511,,847. Gross operating revenues for the year 1958, were, 

$15,583,947. Its total payroll for the same period,was $2,52l,869. 

In its Stockton district, at the beginning of 1959, appli­

cant had over 32,000 active services and its' total inves'tme'nt in 

water plant exceeded $8,000,000. 1'otal operati418 reVenues· for the 

Stockton district were $~,714,503, for the year 1958. 

Appl:ieaxrt's Position-

This is the fourth request for increased rates in its 

Stockton district which applicant has filed since World War II. 

Applicant states that in 1955. it filed its third request for rate 

revision in the expectation that, in view of various factors ,adversely 

affecting earnings, the increased~ rates would yield a reasonable 

return over a' period no longer than three years. Applicant decl.ares 

that inflationary factors such as wage increases, higher material 
, I 

',' 
prices, increaseO property taxes, and larger capital investment per 

, ' 

customer have now reduced the earnings of the Stockton district to 

below the reasonable level. Applicant estimates that' :Lts proposed 

rates will yield approximately- 6.5 percen-; rate of return On. its 

operations over a three-year period. 

-2-



A. 41389 ARe 
Nature of Evidence 

Ap~licant and the Commission staff each introduced a 

results of operations study encompassing 3 two-year period: the 

year 1958 on an adjusted baSis and the test year 1959 on an esti­

mated baSis.. Applicant and staff~ as well as the City of Stockton 

and County of San .Joaquin~ presented evidence liS. to the fair rate of 

return for applicant.. In addition, the staff presented evidence 

relating to the income tax effects of water plant sales following 

condemnation .. , 

£arningsComparison for 1959 

The tabulation below shows a comparison of ehe results of 

applicant t·s operatiOtlS at· present water rates for the test year, 

estimated 1959.. Applicant presented resul_ts reflecting straight-line 

income tax depreciation only; the staff pr,esented results refleeting 

such depreciation on both a str.aight-line- and liberalized basiS. In 

eomputing straight-line income taxes, the staff reduced such taxes 

by 8 credit in the amount of ~ percent of the estimated average 

accrued income tax differential allocable to the Stockton district. 

W11:hout this adjustment ~ the staff's figure for straight-line income 

taxes would be $4,460 higher. 

kpplieant 
str.-tJ.X1e 
Tax Depr. 

Staff 
Str.-line tfberal~zea 
T.3X Dcpr. Tax D~r. 

Operating Revenues $1,686·,930 $1,697~340 $1~697 ~340 

Operating Expenses 

Operating :Exp. ~ Excluding 
Depreciation & taxes 

Depreciation & Amortization 
Expenses 

Taxes Other than Income 
Income Taxes 

Total Operating Expenses 

Net Operating Revenue 

Depreciated Rate Base 

Rate of Return 

$ 657,690 

188 78C 
274:290 
238:.S10 

$1~359,270 

$ 327~660 

$6,860~200 

4.7~ 

-3-

$ 656,850 $ 656;-850 

188,030 188,030 
270,460 270~460 
241 z010 225:1520 

$1~356,3SO $1,340',860 

$ 340~990 $ 356,480 

$6,817,350 $6~817~350 

5~007. 5.231. 



A. 41389· AH e 

Adopted Results 

Applic~nt and staff made independent estimates of operating 

revenues. The operating revenue estimates of applicant and staff 

agree within one perc~t. We adopt the figure of $1,692,000 ~. which 

represents the average of the two estimates of operating revenues for 

the test year 1959. 

When rounded to figures of actual significance, the total' 

amounts reflected bY'applicant and staff for operating expenses other 

than taKeS are nearly identical. We adopt $657,000 as reasonable, 

for operating expenses, exclusive of ;axes and deprec1ationi and we 

adopt $188,000 for depreciation expenses. 

The allocation of common expens~s, taxes and utility plant 

was fully reviewed in the record.. Four factors for the allocation 

to districts of such items not directly assignable to the operating 

districts were used by the staff. These are (1) weighted average 

gross utility plant; (2) the .average number of customers; (3) the 

number of employees as measured by direct operating payroll; and 

(4) the direct operating and maintenance expenses in each operating 

district. The main difference between the staff and applicant's 

method was the use by the staff of the factor of direct operatl:og: 

and maintenance expenses. The applicant did not include this factor 
' .. 

and contended that the use of this factor would result in substantial 

fluctuation from year to year of amounts allocated to <:listricts 

where such ezpenscs consisted mainly· of water purchases~ or where 

such purchases vary between a wet and dry year. The evidence shows 

these expenses, as well as any others, should be reflected and that 

variations as between wet and dry years are not of such magn1tu~c 

as to compel exclusion of the fourth factor. We have carefully 

weighed the evidence before us, and are of the opinion that. a four­

factor method provides an equitable allocation to all districts of 

general office expenses, taxes, and utility plant not directly aSSign­

able, anc1the adopted results are based upon such method. 

-4-



A. 41389 Ali e 

With respect to taxes other than income at present rates, 

we adopt the amount of $271,000 as reasonable, this figure being 

based on the latest actual ad valorem tax rates available, rather 

than the trended t~ rates used by applicant. 

Applicant stated-that it is elec~ing to use liberalized 

depreciation for both federal and state income tax purposes for ~he 

year 1959 and that its present intent is to eontinue to take suc~ 

depreciation for subsequent years. Therefore, the amount of $222,000 

which we adopt 8S reasonable for income taxes at present rates has 

,been computed USing liberalized'depreciation in accordance with 

Decision No. 59926, supra. 

With respee't to- the federal income tax effects of involtm­

tary conversions resulting from condemnation, the evidence shows 

that, while the cumulative effects will be material in the future" 

the effects on rate of ret:urn in this. proceeding are negligible. 
'I I . 

Accordingly, no adjustment of income taxes for these effects has 

been made herein. 

We find that $6,760,,000 is reasonable to use as the depre­

ciated rate base for applicant's Stockton district for the test year 

1959. This amount is based on the staff's estimate~ which closely 

reflects actual installation and retirement dates for 1959 plant 

construction. The adopted. rate base includes a deduction of.· $59·,000, 

representing the estimated accrued income tax differential allocable 

to the Stockton district as of December 31, 1958. This accrued 

differential is the cumulative difference between the grea~erincome 

taxes· applicant would have paid had it taken straight-line deprecia­

tion and the lesser income taxes applicant aceually did pay 3S a 

result of electing liberalized depreciation for the years 1954 

through195S. This adjustment to rate base gives recognition to 

the funds generated by applicant during such years through charging 

eonsumers rates which were authorized by the Commission on the basis 



A. 41389' AH e 

of rate-case showings reflecting straight-line income tax deprecia­

tion rather than the liberalized depreciation actually taken by appli­

cant during those years. 

The following tabulation sumIlUlrizes the result,s adopted as 

reasonable for the test year, estimated 1959: 

OperatiD& Revenues 

operstiEf Expenses ' 
operatngExp.~ Excluding 

Depreciation and'Taxes, " 
Depreciation&,Amortization 

Expenses," , :::: " 
Taxes 'Other' than Income 
Income' Taxes 

'rotal Operating" Expenses 

Net Operati~ ReVenue 

Depreciated Rate Base 

&ate of Return 

Rate of Return 

Present, Authorized ' 
Rate-sRates 

$1,692,000' $1,882,000' 

6S'7,~OO 

188 000,' , " 

271 000 .... :', 
222':000" 

" 

$1, 33S;OOO:, 

$354,'000, 

657,000 

188,000 " 
272',000:, 
326',000:: 

$l,44i~oOo' 
$' . 439',,000:-

, . -

$6,760~OOO' $6,760,,000 

5.241. 6.SZ 

On the basis of the adopted test year results for 1959, 

present water rates would produce 5.24 percent or less than a fair 

rate of reeurn on applicantrs Seoekton district operation. ~her, 

the evidence presenteQ by both applicant and staff indicates a 

declining rate of return. Applicant. estimates a decline in return 

in 1959 of about .5 percent at proposed r~tes and the staff estimates 

r3pproxima~ely .2 percent.. The evidence is clear that applicant is 

entitled to' rate relief. 

Based on adopted test year results, the rates proposed by 

applicant would yield ,an excessive rate of return. We find that an 

increase of $190,000 in annual gross rev,~es wo'l.!ld yield 6.5 percent 

on the test year basis. Giving consideration to the evidence regard­

ing decline in rate of return resulting from higher unit plant costs 

and other effects of inflation, such an increase 'W'OUld, for the 

-6-



A. 41389' AH e 

future" yield approximately 6.25 percent" which rate of ret:urn we 

find to be reasonable for applic4nt f s Stockton district operations 

based upon the evidence in this proceeding .. 

The rates 'Which will be authorized herein will result in: 

the average monthly water bill of a typical residential customer in 

Stockton being increased by 40 cents from $3.64 at: present rates. to 

$4 .. 0 l } at authorized rates, or approximately 11 percent. 'rhe tabula­

tion below shows a comparison of present and authorized rates for 

general metered service: 
ServfceCharge: 

Present: Aut~zea inCrease 

For.S/S x3/4-inch meter ................ . 
For 3/4-inch meter. ................ . 
For . 1-inchmeter .................. . 
For 1-1/2-inch meter .................... .. 
For 2-inch meter .................. . 
For 3-inch meter ................. . 
For 4-inch meter •••••••••••••••• 
For 6-inch meter, ........ ~ ........... . 
For8-inch meter ..................... . 
For lO-inch'meter .................. . 

Op;ntity Rates: 

For first: o,OOO,cu.fe., per 100 eu .. ft. 
For next 24,,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 
For allover 30 ,,000 cu •. ft., per 100 cu .. ft .. 

. ' 

Findings and ConclusiOns 

$ 1.80 
2.00 
2.20 
3 .. 60 
5.25 
9'.50 

12.50 
19 .. 00 
26.00' 
36 .. 00 

0.12 
0.09' 
0.09' 

$ 2.20 
2.40.' 
2'.65 
4.lJ.() 
6.50 

12.00' 
16.00 
24.00 
32'.00·' 
44:..00' 

0.12 
0 .. 12' 
0~09 

$O~40 
. .4I:J 

.45 

.80 
1 .. 25 
2.50' 
3.50 
5 .. 00, 
6 .. 00 
8 .. 00 

0.03 - . 

The Commission has carefully weighed all the evidence of 

recoro and has considered the statements of the parties with equal 

care. '. The action we are taking herein will produce an over-all. result 

which will be fai~ and re~sonable. We find, there£ore~ that the 

increases in rates and charges au~hor1zed he:e:Lll are justified', that 

the rates and charges authorized herein are reasonable, and that the 

present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from those herein 

prescribed, are, for the future, unjust and unreasonable .. ........ 

" 

", 

-7-



A. 41389 AHe 

ORDER -- ~ - ..... 

Cslifornia Water Service Company having applied to this 

Commission for an order 8Uthorizi~ increased ra~es and charges in 

its Stockton district, public hearings having been held~ the matter 

having been submitted and now being ready for decision, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that applicant is authorized to file 

in quadruplicate with this Co~ss1on after the effective date of 

this order~ in conformity with the provisiOns of General Order No,. 

9&~ the schedules of rates and charges set: fort:h in Appendix A 

attached to this order and; upon not' less than five days' notice 

to the public and to the Commission~ to make said rates and charges 

effective for all water service rendered in its Stockton district 

on and after September 1 ~ , 1960~ 

, The effective date of this order shall be twenty ,days 

after the date hereof. 

J)a~ a~ __ --..;~;..;.a.:n...;;..-.Fr:m,,;,;.,;.;;,;;;,;;;;cis<:o-.;.. __ ,ca11fornia,. 1.:his ;26 &,' 
day of __ .... ';k~'I1.:l,£~.::...-___ ,1960. 

!J71 

Commbs1Qr.~r .. :Evorott c. ]r.eXo~go.-; ~ 
l'1.e(')eI!lU'1l~ a."b3ent .. did. ~~ :;>3rt1et~ 
1a 'the d1opod t10n o~ ~s pr~ 

-8-



e 
A-4l389 GH 

RATES 

APPOOIX A 
Pago 1 of 7 

Sehedule No. ST-l 

Stockton Tariff Ares. 
C~T.. ~ SERVICE 

Applicable to all metered. ....ater :Jerviee. 

Serviee Charge: 

For 5/8 x J/4-1neh meter ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For . 3/J...1neh met.e!r:' .............................. . 
For l-1nCh meter ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
l'or l~1Bch m,et,f11,', ................................. .. 

For 2-ineh met~ "' ................................... . 
For 3--1neh, met.e:- •••••• _ ..... ' ....... _ ............ '. 
For 4-1nch met~ .......... ' ... ' ..... _ ••••• ., •••••• ' ••• 
For 6-1nch metl!!r ..... '.' ........................ . 
For S-ineh moter ................................ _'.'. 
For l()-1neh mett!1t' ••••••• ' ......... ' ............... . 

Quantity lta.tes: 

For' the first 30,000 eu .. fi., per 100 cu.ft • 
For all ever .30,000 cu.tt., per 100 eu.ft~ 

............ 

........... 

The Service Charge is a readinees-to-serve 
charge applicable to all metered ~erv1ee &Xl 
to whieh is to 'be a4ded the monthly charge 
computed a.t the Quanti ty Rat~. 

Per Meter 
Per Month 

$ 2.20 
2.1J) 
2.65 
4./1) 
6.~ .. 

12.00,· 
16.00 
24.00 
32.00-:· 
44.00-

$ 0 .. 12 
.09 



A .. 4JJS9 ds e 

AP'PtIcAmm 

A:PmmIX A 
Page 2 or 7 

Schedule No. Sl'-4 

A:wl1ee.'blo t<> e.ll water ~erv1ce ~hecl far pr1va.~l3' ~ r1.re 
protection sy~. . 

~rrORY 

The City of' Stockton t1lld vicinity, San Joo.qu1n County. 

For each l~1nch eoDD~etion ...................... . 
·For each 2-inch connection ........................ . 
For eaCh 3-tnch connection ....................... . 
For each ~incl::. connection ..................... . 
For each 6-ineh connection .......................... ' ..... .. 
For each ?-inch co~etion ........................... . 
'For each' lO-inch. cODnection' .............................. .. 

~P'l".cV.L CONDITIONS' 

'P,r Month 
$ 2.2;. 

3.00 
£..50 
6.00 
9.00 

12.00' 
15.00 

1.. '!he,:£'j,re protection' service co-=ection ~ be wte.lled by the 
Utility at the cost of the applicant. Such cost shall not 'be s-Jbjeet to 
ref'tmd.. 

2. If' a distribution :lW.i1'l of ad'!<i.ua.te =1z'9 to· sen" a px-ivate tire 
-proteetion system in addition to nll other llor.:nal =~ee doe~ not ex:1:Jt in 
thEt ~treet or alleyedjacent to t.lle prem1se~ to ~ ~ervec!, ~ a. :serrlee 
main tram. the nc:lre;:,t. .-,~t1l:2g mA1n of' o.deqU&~ ea.po.eity'Will be 1:o.:rt4ll"e. 
by the UtilitY' at tbe co:rt or tho applieant.. SUch cost 3he.ll not be ~jeet 
to ref'd.. ' 

~. Serviceber'!u:oder is tor private t1re protection SY:!~ to \lbich. 
no COmleetiOXlS f'or other tlw1 !1':e protection pm-poses are allowed aM vhicb. 
ere rcg-..llarly wpoet.ed by "the underwr1ters having jurisdiction, are 1:1-
steJ.led e.eeord.1ng to speci:!'ieatiOns of the Utility, and are :na.inta1ned to 
tbe sllt1sf'aet~.on of the Utllit7_ The Utility may inotoJ.l the staDd8.l'd. 
detector type meter approved by the Board 0'£ Fir~ 'O'nderwr1ter::r for Fotect1o:l 
a.gainst theft, leakage or 'Wa3te of' "w1Lter .. 

( Cont1mled) 



SPECIAL CONDITIONS (Contd) 

APmmIX A 
ps.ge :3 or 7 

SehedUl..e No. sr-4 (Contd) 

4. For vater delivered tor other t:b.an tire F~et1on purpo~e~, 
cb1lrges '-'ill ~ m.e.d~ therefor 'Illlder Se~ule No. St-l, ~ ~tered,' 
Semce. 

$. .The Ut1l1ty vUl supply only such 'Water 'not such 'pre~sure ~'. maY' ~ 
ave.il&bl;e :t"rom t~ to· time ~ & resu.l:t. or 1~ nor.nal OP"l"at1on or the 
3Y3~ " 

.' 



A. 41389 ds 

APPL!CABIl!TY 

APPENDD:A 
P~e 4 0~7 

Se~ule No. ST-5L 

Applies.ble to ill ..:e.~r service ~hed for public £j;r~ prote-e­
tion to .the City of Stockton. 

For f1re ~o.nt~ owed by the City ......... . 

mCIAl CQNDITIONS 

, Pcr Byd.rtmt 
PAr Month 

, $1.00 

l.. Hydrants ~.by the City 'Will 'be i~talled, maintailled, p13.inted, 
iDSl'ee-ted m:d reloeat<ed at the eX";J~nse of the City_ 'the Utility ~. 1n:sT..all 
and 0T..rn the- 'tee in the· main. 

2. The a.bove ra~ 1nel~s use of wa.t.9r for- fire :Pro~etion and for 
no other pu..'""POs,,- Q.ue.nt1tie~ ,or 'Water del1v~red. t'hro\1gh fire· hydran~ tor 
any other ptIl"pOse will ~ eetima.ted. or mea~rured. s.nd ebl3rge~ ~ 'be ~ at 
the C!1.Wntity rate =eer Sehed:ule No. ST-l, General Y.et.!red ~ee. 

3. The Utility 'Will supply only :Jueh ..,a:t~r ~t sueh' pre::sure ~. may be 
a~1lablo from time to time 4Z a result of its normal oporat1onofthe 
~y~tfo..m.. . 

, , .1 , 
.I, 



APPLICABILITY 

APPnt"DDC A 
Page 5 or "/ 

Sehedulo No. St-5 

Applicable to all vater service fUrnished torpuhlic t1re protec­
tion to a public authorlty~sueh as, e.ll:Cl:n1c1ps.lity, county, or other 
political cubd1vis!o:o. or the StIlte, exel,;ding tho City or Stoekto:l. 

.. - .. .. .. ... 
. :Hydrant : Size of: 

:()".med P:r : Hydx:l1nt: ~ 

:It Attacllec1:~ Attc.e~::!! A",tae!lcd:If A.t~~.l: 
: ,to 2" or: to: to :to, 6" Main ; 
: G!" lIJl1~: 3" Mai:n' :: 4" 1I..a1n : 0%' Lnrge:o , 

Authority 2" Wba...~ 
Utility 2" WhB:£ 

Authority 
Utility 

Authority 
Utility 

Authority 
Utility , 

Authority 
Utility,' 

~PF.CIbLCOND!TIONS 

~ 
'Wbar£ 

WhArf' 
Who...-..f,' 

Stc:odard 
Struldard 

Ste.nderd 
Sta~d.ard 

$0.75 $1.00 $l .. 25 ; $l..50 
1.00 1.25 1.50 1.75 

1.00 1.2$ 1.50 1 .. 75.' 
1.25 l.50 1.75., 2.00- ' 

1.;0 1.75 ' 2~OO~'" 
1.75 2 .. 00 2.25 

2.00: :~;o' .. : 
2·50 3.00· 

-. 3 .. 00, 
3.50" 

l. Hydrant: owed. by the public a.uthority Vill be 1n$Wled., :na1n­
ta1ned, painted, inspected a:cd. relocated o.t tbe e~e o~ the public 

( Continued) 



" A. 41.389 d$ -

APPENDIX A' 
Page 6 of 7 

sehedul~ No.Sl:-5 (Con'td) 

Smktgn Tmtt A-r,A. 

PUBLIC !m HYDP..A..~'l' S'fjR'V!CE 

~C!AL CO~".DrrIONS (Con'td) 

authority'. 'n19 Utility v1ll ~~ t.IJld O\l!J, the "~ in the 1l:a1n~ ~ hytbant 
br.e:ach and tl:o eo:c.trol valve .. 

2. 'Hydrants own.,d 'b7' the Utility v.Ul be ms.1nt.o.1llad by'1t. ~ 
Ut1l1tY"Will wto.ll :md ow the tee :1.n the me.1n, tho by'dront branch, tbe 
vo.lve, ane. tbt:'! btlryand hydrant. 'l'he public o.uthority W'1ll par for ~ , 
l'eloea.t1on of ari.y hydrante owed by' the Utility 'When such- relocation M! Oeoen 
l'eq,uested. by tb& l'W>lic flUtbOr1 trIO 

3.' N1DOer of out~t3 in s'tarldJu"d outlets v1ll be· l1=1W 'to t .... o 
2:noutlet3. 

4.'l'he a.bove rates 1ncluee ,U3e o! wter fer fire ~o~ctio:c. and. fer 
no other purpo:e. Qutmtit1es or ".m:ter c.elivered through fire hyd.-o.nt3 fer 
any other pm"pOse ..r1ll bot est1mtl:ted or m.e~od a.:xi charges w1!l' 'be ~de at 
the mO:lthly quantity ra~~ tme.()l' Seh.edUl.e No. $'X-l, General V.e~ree Se:v1ce. 

5. The UtU1ty "Will supp!y' only sueh .... o:t~r at :sueh pressure ~ mAY be 
o.vl3.iJ.IJ.ble from time to time as e. re=ul t or its ,normal operation or the 
syst~. 

6. Fire hydrant~ 'Will be attached to the Ut1l1ty f 3 di:::tr1but1on ma.1:D!: 
only as authorized. by tbe proper public author1ty. SUch o:atho~...ztJ,tion m::zst 
designo:te the ow:aerah1p, s1~ alld t~ of hyCrants and spec1£1eAJ Jy sto:t,e 
th~ locat.ion at ",hieh each i:J to be wtolled. 



sCb.Ocll.lle No. 51'-10 

SERVIQ£! 1Q COMPANY EMPLQYESS 

APPL!CA.BItITY 

Appl1ca.bJ.", to- vater service !"u:rni:Jhed for dO!lle'~t:1o US~ o.t the 
place of r¢~1denee or ~ployee. 

:ttR'RrrORY 

'l'b.9 C1 ty or Stockton cd vicin1 ty, San Joaquin C¢'tmty. 

The fUed· ra. te or re. tes o.ppl1cable to ~ type or servico in tho 
territory where service is· supplied, less 25%. 


